

12-2393

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-2393

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

HOPETON WIGGAN, also known as “Hope,”
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xiv
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	7
I. The officers conducted a lawful investigatory stop of Wiggan	7
A. Relevant facts	7
1. The motion to suppress.....	7
a. Detective Carlos Roman	8
b. George Blackwell.....	12
c. Rodney Tucker	14
2. Ruling on the Motion to Suppress.....	14

B. Governing law and standard of review.....	23
1. Consensual police encounters.....	23
2. Investigatory stops.....	27
3. The standard of review	30
C. Discussion	30
1. The district court’s factual findings were not clearly erroneous.....	30
2. The police conducted a lawful <i>Terry</i> stop after seeing an unsecured gun in Wiggan’s pocket.....	35
a. The seizure occurred when the police handcuffed Wiggan immediately after seeing a gun in his pocket.....	35
b. The seizure was supported by reasonable suspicion that Wiggan unlawfully possessed a firearm	38
c. The <i>Terry</i> stop did not evolve into a <i>de facto</i> arrest absent probable cause.	43
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Wiggan’s motion to re-open the suppression hearing	46

A. Relevant facts	46
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	49
C. Discussion	49
III. Wiggan was properly sentenced as an armed career criminal because his prior convictions for first-degree robbery, conspiracy to com- mit first-degree robbery and assault on a peace officer were violent felonies under 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	53
A. Relevant facts	53
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	55
C. Discussion	57
1. Wiggan’s two convictions for first-degree robbery qualified as violent felonies.....	57
2. Wiggan’s conviction for conspiracy to commit first-degree robbery qualified as a violent felony.....	60
3. Wiggan’s conviction for assault on a peace officer qualified as a violent felony.....	64

Conclusion	67
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	21, 24, 28, 36
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	40
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	24
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	28
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	56
<i>Oliveira v. Mayer</i> , 23 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	28
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	55, 56
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	56

<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa,</i> 552 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Terry v. Ohio,</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alexander,</i> 907 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1990)	22, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Andrello,</i> 9 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 1993)	56
<i>United States v. Arvizu,</i> 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	28
<i>United States v. Bayless,</i> 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)	29, 49
<i>United States v. Begay,</i> 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	63
<i>United States v. Bold,</i> 19 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994)	29, 40
<i>United States v. Brown,</i> 52 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 1995)	57
<i>United States. v. Brown,</i> 437 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2006).....	57

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 629 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	64, 65
<i>United States v. Carthen</i> , 681 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 837 (2013)	49
<i>United States v. Chimurenga</i> , 760 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1985)	63
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 287 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2002)	61, 63
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Elmore</i> , 482 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 511 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2007)	62, 63
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 702 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , Feb. 22, 2013	30
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 636 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2011)	63

<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 968 F.2d 433 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc)	63
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001)	39
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 85 F.3d 1023 (2d Cir. 1996)	39
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 935 F.2d 484 (2d Cir. 1991)	24, 25, 27, 37
<i>United States v. Houman</i> , 234 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 2000)	57
<i>United States v. Iodice</i> , 525 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	34, 35
<i>United States v. King</i> , 979 F.2d 801 (10th Cir. 1992).....	61
<i>United States v. Lawes</i> , 292 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 916 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1990)	27, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 265 (2d Cir. July 10, 2003).....	23, 41

<i>United States v. Lucky</i> , 569 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Manuel</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 823 (2d Cir. May 15, 2003)	23, 41
<i>United States v. Melton</i> , 344 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2003).....	58
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	24
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2004)	45
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977)	29
<i>United States v. Orman</i> , 486 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Perea</i> , 986 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Presley</i> , 52 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1995).....	58
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008)	66

<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	45
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	28
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 955 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1992)	57, 58
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 946 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1991)	25, 27, 37
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 949 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1991)	25, 27, 37
<i>United States v. Tzakis</i> , 736 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1984)	49
<i>United States v. Ubiles</i> , 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000)	42
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 369 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2004)	45
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 989 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 7 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1993)	29, 39
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 595 F.3d 441 (2d Cir. 2010)	58, 59

<i>United States v. White</i> , 237 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2001)	50
<i>United States v. White</i> , 571 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2009).....	57

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 3742	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 922	3,4
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841	3,4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xiii
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-48	53, 60, 63
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-133	57, 58, 59
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-134	53, 57, 60, 63
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-135	59
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-167c	53, 54, 64, 65, 66

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....xiii

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2..... 57, 59
